



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3143 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1271 OF 2023

Arsheesh Jamshed Wadia & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

The Board Of Mumbai Port Authority & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 156 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 1878 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1228 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 3222 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 997 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 4701 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 5398 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 135 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3256 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2883 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 521 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2415 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3363 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 531 OF 2023

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 582 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2416 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 10515 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 11801 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 11813 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1697 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 12325 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2500 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3530 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2381 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3625 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 13775 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3359 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3558 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 668 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2481 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3101 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 18153 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2886 OF 2023  
WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 143 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 315 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(L) NO. 20524 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1850 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2892 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3256 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 22835 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 24378 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 6 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1846 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2792 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 25341 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 25345 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 42 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 211 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3714 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3273 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 30752 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1016 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 35349 OF 2023

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 2394 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION(ST) NO. 39869 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 214 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1557 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2119 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2388 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2355 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3147 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3148 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3149 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2344 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2121 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2044 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2045 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2120 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2122 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2124 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2126 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2127 OF 2023  
WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2325 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2326 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2336 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2329 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2330 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2335 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2342 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2345 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2354 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2352 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2057 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2058 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2060 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2132 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2061 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2133 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2331 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2332 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2333 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2334 OF 2023

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2115 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2154 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2123 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2125 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2327 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2118 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2350 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3146 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2114 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2351 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2080 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3150 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2346 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2349 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2353 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 646 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 464 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 282 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 305 OF 2023  
WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2835 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 587 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 350 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3146 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 629 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1050 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 809 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1046 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1346 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 697 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1129 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 606 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1092 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 991 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3306 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 869 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 4931 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3617 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1237 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3747 OF 2022

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3608 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 357 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3653 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3959 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4099 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4119 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4102 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 57 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 58 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5245 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 62 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5186 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5235 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5373 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 29070 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 84 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5279 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 4023 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5335 OF 2022  
WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5356 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 577 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 345 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5339 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5019 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 79 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 610 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5154 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5151 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 5325 OF 2022  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1342 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 769 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 139 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1135 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1177 OF 2024

---

Mr. Viren Asar, Mr. Ahuramazda Postwala, Mr. Farid Karachiwala, Ms. Anushka Panchmatia, Mr. Shantanu Asar i/b J. Sagar Associates for Petitioner in WP/3143/2022, 135/2023, 3256/2022, 2883/2023, 2415/2023, 521/2023, 3363/2022, 531/2023, 582/2023, 2416/2023, 1697/2023, 3530/2022, 2381/2023, 3359/2022, 3558/2022, 668/2023, 2286/2023, 1850/2023, 2892/2023, 6/2023, 1846/2023, 42/2023, 214/2023, 1228/2023, 156/2024, 3101/2023, 315/2024, 3256/2023, 2792/2023, (L)22835/2023, (L)1878/2023, (L)18153/2023 and (L)3222/2024.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Mr. Ahuramazda Postvala, Shantanu Asar and Afrin Dalal i/b Saiyed Sahil M Nagamiya, Advocates for Petitioner in WPL/5398/2022, 10515/2023, 11801/2023, 11813/2023, 13775/2023, 20524/2023, 24378/2023, 25345/2023, 28341/2023, 30752/2023.

Mr. R.V. Pawar i/b Pragnya Legal, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/143/2023.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Ms. Sonali Aggarwal i/b M/s Dhruve Liladhar & Co Advocate for Petitioner in WPL/4701/2024.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Ms. Sonali Aggarwal i/b M/s Dhruve Liladhar & Co Advocate for Petitioner in WPL/2394/2023.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Zalak Mody i/b A&P Partner Advocate for Petitioner in WP/997/2024.

Mr. Viren Ashar a/w Mr. Tejas Gokhale i/b Argus Partners Advocate for Petitioner in WP/3625/2022.

Ms. Priyanka Desai i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas Advocate for Petitioner in WP/2481/2023.

Mr. Rahul Soman with Ms. Aishwarya Shinde Advocates for Petitioner in WP/1016/2021.

Mr. Shrey Sancheti a/w Mr. Dikshat Menva and Mr. Umati Vijay i/b Rajani Associates Advocates for Petitioner in WPL/12325/2023.

Mr. Neerav B. Merchant a/w Ms. Shejal V. Nag i/b Thakordas & Madgavkar Advocate for Petitioner in WPL/39869/2022.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Mr. Tushar Hathiramani, Mrs. Nandini Joshi, Mr. Dhruv Joshi and Ms. Preeti Agarwal i/b Harish Joshi & Co. Advocates for Petitioner in WP/2500/2023.

Mr. Kyle Curry i/b Vashi and Vashi Advocate for Petitioner.

Ms. Anisha Balse H/F Mr. Prerak Choudhary Advocate for Petitioner in WP/1557/2023 and connected matters.

Ms. Shivali S. Mhatre a/w Mr. Shankar V. Mhatre, Advocates for Petitioner in WP/3273/2023.

Mr. Viren Asar a/w Mr. Nipeksh Arvind Jain i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co. Advocates for Petitioner in WPL/35349/2023.

Mr. Ali Dange H/F Patel Associate, Advocate for Petitioner in WP/3714/2023 and 211/2024.

Mr. Nirav Barot i/b M/s. Maneksha & Sethna for Applicant in IA/1271/2023 for the Intervention.

Mr. Faranaaz Karbhari, Mr. Rahul Jain, Khushboo Rupani, Akriti Shikha, Shray Mehta and Sharan Shetty i/b HSA Advocates for R. No. 1 in WP/3143//2022, 156/2024, 5398/2022(L), 135/2023, 3256/2022, 2883/2023, 521/2022, 2415/2023(L), 3363/2022, 531/2023, 582/2023, 2416/2023, 10515/2023(L), 11801/2023(L), 11813/2023(L), 1697/2023, 2500/2023, 3530/2022, 2381/2023, 3625/2022, 13775/2023(L), 3359/2022, 3358/2022, 668/2023, 2481/2023, 3101/2023, 18153/2022(L), 2886/2023, 143/2023, 315/2024, 1850/2023, 2892/2023, 3256/2023, 22835/2023(L), 6/2023, 1846/2023, 1878/2023, 1228/2023.

Smt. Heena Wadhawa Advocate for Respondent in WPL/12325/2023.

Smt. Nazia Sheikh (AGP) for Respondent No. 2 -The State of Maharashtra in WP/1177/2024.

Mr. N. R. Bubna for R. No. 1, U. O. I. in WP/3143/2022, 3363/2022, 3625/2022, 3359/2022.

Mr. Devang Vyas, ASG a/w Mrs. Savita Ganoo, Mr. D. P. Singh, Mr. D. P. Singh, Mr. N. R. Bubna, Ms. Ishani Khanwilkar, Mrs. Apurva Gupte for he Respondent No. 3, U. O. I. in WP/2892/2023, 6/2023, 1846/2023, 42/2023, 1850/2023, 135/2023, 531/2023, 582/2023, 2416/2023, 1697/2023, 143/2023, 2381/2023, 668/2023, 2886/2023, 2883/2023, 2415/2023, and 521/2023.

Mrs. Shehnaz Bharucha for R. No. 3 in WP/997/204, 2481/2023, 3101/2023, 315/2024, 3256/2023, 3273/2023, 1342/2023, 769/2023, 139/2023, 1135/2023 WPL/4701/2024, 18153/2023, 22835/2023.

Mr. R. S. Apte, Sr. Adv. a/w Mr. Sagar S. Ambedkar for R. No. 3 U. O. I. In WP/646/2023, 464/2023, 305/2023, 2835/2023, 587/2023, 350/2023, 3146/2022, 629/2023, 1050/2023, 809/2023, 1046/2023, 1346/2023,

697/202, 1129/2023, 606/2023, 1092/2023, 3306/2022, 3608/2022, 357/2023, 3653/2022, 3959/2022, 4099/2022, 4119/2022, 4102/2022, 58/2023, 5245/2022, 62/2023, 5186/2022, 5235/2022, 5373/2022, (L) 29070/2022, 5279/2022, 4023/2022, 5335/2022, 5356/2022, 577/2023, 345/2023, 5339/2022, 5019/2022, 79/2023, 610/2023, 5151/2022, 5325/2022, 1342/2023, 139/2023, 1135/2023, 211/2024, 3714/2023.

---

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.  
DATED: 7 March, 2024

---

P.C.

1. Time to carry out the amendments is extended by a period of two weeks from today. Reverification is dispensed with.
2. Let the pleadings on the petitions be completed on or before the adjourned date of hearing.
3. List this group of petitions on **4 April, 2024**.

(FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)